

No. 18-1156

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MORGENTHAU VENTURE PARTNERS, L.L.C., and
MORGENTHAU ACCELERATOR FUND, L.P.,
Petitioners,

v.

ROBERT A. KIMMEL,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Florida Fourth District Court of Appeal

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

H. EUGENE LINDSEY III
JOHN R. SQUITERO
KATZ BARRON
901 Ponce de Leon Blvd.
10th Floor
Coral Gables, FL 33134
(305) 856-2444

ADAM R. PULVER
Counsel of Record
SCOTT L. NELSON
PUBLIC CITIZEN
LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
apulver@citizen.org

Attorneys for Respondent

May 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Trial Court Proceedings	5
B. Proceedings on Appeal.....	7
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	8
I. This Case Does Not Implicate <i>Cocchi</i>	8
II. This Case is Not an Appropriate Vehicle to Review Whether the FAA Imposes a “Uniform” Waiver Standard.	14
A. Petitioners have waived any argument that the FAA substantially provides a uniform national waiver standard.	15
B. No court, in this or any other case, has addressed whether a state-law waiver contract defense is valid under the policy of the FAA only if it requires prejudice.	19
C. The FAA does not displace non- discriminatory, facially valid state-law contract defenses.	21
D. That this case comes from a state court makes it a particularly poor vehicle to resolve any circuit split about prejudice..	23
E. This case does not turn on whether waiver requires prejudice because Respondent demonstrated adequate prejudice.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>American General Finance v. Griffin</i> , 2013-Ohio-2909, 2013 WL 3422900 (Ohio Ct. App. 2013).....	20, 21
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)	7, 20, 22, 24
<i>Adams v. Robertson</i> , 520 U.S. 83 (1997)	15, 16
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995)	23
<i>Beck Auto Sales, Inc. v. Asbury Jax Ford, LLC</i> , 249 So. 3d 765 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2018)	10
<i>Bitton v. Healthcare Services Group, Inc.</i> , No. CV 17-2580, 2019 WL 415570 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 1, 2019)	13
<i>Board of Directors of Rotary International v. Rotary Club of Duarte</i> , 481 U.S. 537 (1987)	16
<i>Cabinetree of Wisconsin, Inc. v. Kraftmaid Cabinetry, Inc.</i> , 50 F.3d 388 (7th Cir. 1995)	25
<i>Cain v. Midland Funding, LLC</i> , 156 A.3d 807 (Md. 2017)	20, 21
<i>Cargill Ferrous International v. Sea Phoenix MV</i> , 325 F.3d 695 (5th Cir. 2003)	17
<i>CheyTac USA, LLC v. NextGen Tactical, LLC</i> , No. 17-60925-CIV, 2017 WL 5634937 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 12, 2017)	7

<i>Collado v. J. & G. Transport, Inc.</i> , 820 F.3d 1256 (11th Cir. 2016)	8
<i>In re Cox Enterprises, Inc. Set-top Cable Television Box Antitrust Litigation</i> , 790 F.3d 1112 (10th Cir. 2015)	27
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	4
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 136 S. Ct. 463 (2015)	1, 23
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985)	10
<i>Department of Legal Affairs v. District Court of Appeal, 5th District</i> , 434 So. 2d 310 (Fla. 1983)	8
<i>Doctor’s Associates, Inc. v. Distajo</i> , 107 F.3d 126 (2d Cir. 1997)	19, 26
<i>Ehleiter v. Grapetree Shores, Inc.</i> , 482 F.3d 207 (3d Cir. 2007)	18, 27
<i>Epic Systems Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018)	22, 24
<i>Gilmore v. Shearson/American Express Inc.</i> , 811 F.2d 108 (2d Cir. 1987)	13
<i>Green Tree Financial Corp. v. Bazzle</i> , 539 U.S. 444 (2003)	24
<i>Gulfstream Aerospace Corp. v. Mayacamas Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 271 (1988)	13
<i>Hooper v. Advance America, Cash Advance Centers of Missouri, Inc.</i> , 589 F.3d 917 (8th Cir. 2009)	25
<i>Howell v. Mississippi</i> , 543 U.S. 440 (2005)	15

<i>Ivax Corp. v. B. Braun of America, Inc.</i> , 286 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 2002).....	18
<i>Jenkins v. State</i> , 385 So. 2d 1356 (Fla. 1980).....	8
<i>Joca-Roca Real Estate, LLC v. Brennan</i> , 772 F.3d 945 (1st Cir. 2014)	25, 26
<i>Johnson v. Williams</i> , 568 U.S. 289 (2013).....	9
<i>KPMG LLP v. Cocchi</i> , 565 U.S. 18 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kindred Nursing Centers Ltd. Partnership v. Clark</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1421 (2017).....	9, 22, 23
<i>Krinsk v. SunTrust Banks, Inc.</i> , 654 F.3d 1194 (11th Cir. 2011)..	1, 8, 11, 12, 13
<i>Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela</i> , No. 17-988, 2019 WL 1780275 (Apr. 24, 2019)	22
<i>Lucia v. S.E.C.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018).....	15
<i>Lucky Star Horses, Inc. v. Diamond State Insurance Co.</i> , 233 So. 3d 1159 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2017)....	17
<i>Manasher v. NECC Telecom</i> , 310 F. App'x 804 (6th Cir. 2009).....	13
<i>Maxwell v. Phares</i> , No. D064849, 2014 WL 7271996 (Cal. Ct. App. Dec. 19, 2014)	13
<i>Medical Imaging Network, Inc. v. Medical Resources</i> , 2005-Ohio-2783, 2005 WL 1324746 (Ohio Ct. App. 2005).....	20

<i>Merryman v. Bourne</i> , 76 U.S. 592 (1869)	12
<i>Messina v. North Central Distributing, Inc.</i> , 821 F.3d 1047 (8th Cir. 2016)	26
<i>Morewitz v. West of England Ship Owners Mutual Protection & Indemnity Association</i> , 62 F.3d 1356 (11th Cir. 1995)	18
<i>Moses H. Cohn Memorial Hospital v. Mercury Construction Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983)	17
<i>N & D Fashions, Inc. v. DHJ Industries, Inc.</i> , 548 F.2d 722 (8th Cir. 1976)	18
<i>National Foundation for Cancer Research v. A.G. Edwards & Sons, Inc.</i> , 821 F.2d 772 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	22
<i>Newman for Founding Partners Stable Value Fund, LP v. Ernst & Young, LLP</i> , 231 So. 3d 464 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2017)	10
<i>Nicholas v. KBR, Inc.</i> , 565 F.3d 904 (5th Cir. 2009)	26, 27
<i>Nino v. Jewelry Exchange, Inc.</i> , 609 F.3d 191 (3d Cir. 2010)	26
<i>North Shore Medical Center, Inc. v. Accredited Health Solutions, Inc.</i> , 245 So. 3d 789 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2018)	10
<i>OBB Personenverkehr AG v. Sachs</i> , 136 S. Ct. 390 (2015)	3
<i>Parsons v. Halliburton Energy Services, Inc.</i> , 785 S.E.2d 844 (W. Va. 2016)	21
<i>Patten Grading & Paving, Inc. v. Skanska USA Building, Inc.</i> , 380 F.3d 200 (4th Cir. 2004)	18

<i>Price v. Drexel Burnham Lambert, Inc.</i> , 791 F.2d 1156 (5th Cir. 1986)	26
<i>Principal Investments v. Harrison</i> , 366 P.3d 688 (Nev. 2016)	13
<i>Raymond James Financial Services, Inc. v. Saldukas</i> , 896 So. 2d 707 (Fla. 2005).....	7, 22
<i>S & H Contractors, Inc. v. A.J. Taft Coal Co.</i> , 906 F.2d 1507 (11th Cir. 1990)	18
<i>Sanderson Farms, Inc. v. Gatlin</i> , 848 So. 2d 828 (Miss. 2003)	20
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984)	23
<i>Sovak v. Chugai Pharm. Co.</i> , 280 F.3d 1266 (9th Cir. 2002)	18
<i>Stankos v. Amateur Athletic Union of the U.S., Inc.</i> , 255 So. 3d 377 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2018) ...	1, 2, 11, 12
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds International Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010)	22
<i>Subway Equipment Leasing Corp. v. Forte</i> , 169 F.3d 324 (5th Cir. 1999)	26
<i>Technology in Partnership, Inc. v. Rudin</i> , 538 F. App'x 38 (2d Cir. 2013)	20
<i>Thyssen, Inc. v. Calypso Shipping Corp., S.A.</i> , 310 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2002)	18
<i>Volt Information Sciences, Inc. v. Board of Trustees of Leland Stanford Junior University</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989)	1

Wainwright v. Witt,
469 U.S. 412 (1985) 12

*Waldman v. Old Republic National Title Insurance
Co.*,
12 P.3d 835 (Colo. App. 2000)..... 13

Webb v. Webb,
451 U.S. 493 (1981) 16

*Wheeling Hospital, Inc. v. Health Plan of the Upper
Ohio Valley, Inc.*,
683 F.3d 577 (4th Cir. 2012) 26

Zimmer v. CooperNeff Advisors, Inc.,
523 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2008) 19

Zivotofsky v. Clinton,
566 U.S. 189 (2012) 15

STATUTES AND RULES

9 U.S.C. § 2 3, 14, 22

Supreme Court Rule 10 2

Supreme Court Rule 14(g)(i) 3, 14
